

Note: This document has been translated from a part of the Japanese original. The fully translated version will be disclosed at a later date. These documents have been translated for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between these translated documents and their Japanese originals, the originals shall prevail.

August 6, 2025

Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 (Under Japanese GAAP)



Company name: YAMAE GROUP HOLDINGS CO., LTD.
 Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange and Fukuoka Stock Exchange
 Securities code: 7130
 URL: <https://www.yamaegroup-hd.co.jp>
 Representative: Hiroto Omori, President and Representative Director
 Inquiries: Masaki Nagano, Managing Executive Officer and CFO; General Manager, Finance Dept.
 Telephone: +81-92-412-0711
 Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: —
 Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
 Holding of financial results briefing: None

(Amounts less than a million yen are rounded down to the nearest million yen.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Three months ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2025	256,297	6.9	3,480	47.0	3,511	27.0	1,466	53.0
June 30, 2024	239,760	58.1	2,366	(27.6)	2,765	(21.4)	958	(55.6)

Note: Comprehensive income For the three months ended June 30, 2025: ¥2,234 million [1,174.5%]
 For the three months ended June 30, 2024: ¥175 million [(94.6)%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Three months ended	Yen	Yen
June 30, 2025	52.88	—
June 30, 2024	34.61	—

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity ratio
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2025	391,996	91,887	22.8
March 31, 2025	399,360	91,654	22.3

Reference: Equity
 As of June 30, 2025: ¥89,323 million
 As of March 31, 2025: ¥89,161 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	—	—	—	70.00	70.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026	—				
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (Forecast)		—	—	70.00	70.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

3. Consolidated financial result forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
First half	500,000	4.2	6,500	8.2	7,000	(7.5)	3,500	(16.6)	126.23
Full year	1,060,000	5.3	19,000	20.4	20,000	13.8	10,000	17.1	360.67

Note: Revisions to the financial result forecast most recently announced: None

*** Notes**

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None

Newly included: –

Excluded: –

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatements

(i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None

(ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None

(iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None

(iv) Restatements: None

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2025	27,726,852 shares
As of March 31, 2025	27,726,852 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2025	612 shares
As of March 31, 2025	600 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Three months ended June 30, 2025	27,726,244 shares
Three months ended June 30, 2024	27,686,426 shares

* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated quarterly financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: None

* Explanation of appropriate use of earnings forecasts, and other special notes

- The earnings forecasts and other forward-looking statements contained in this report are based on information currently available to us and assumptions for a certain period of time that we believe to be reasonable. Accordingly, please be advised that we do not guarantee the achievement of the forecasts. Actual results may differ significantly from the forecasts due to a variety of factors.

For the assumptions used in the earnings forecasts and notes on the use of the earnings forecasts, please refer to “1. Overview of Operating Results, etc., (3) Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts and Other Forward-looking Information” on page 4 of the Attachments of this financial report.

2. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements and Principal Notes

(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of June 30, 2025
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	43,992	42,370
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	93,988	87,451
Electronically recorded monetary claims - operating	2,288	2,350
Merchandise and finished goods	26,337	27,151
Work in process	1,059	1,047
Costs on uncompleted construction contracts	153	218
Raw materials and supplies	3,233	3,066
Real estate for sale	4,466	5,885
Real estate for sale in process	9,626	11,928
Other	22,277	18,803
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(1,144)	(1,180)
Total current assets	206,280	199,093
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	46,982	45,843
Land	48,920	48,360
Other, net	20,623	21,243
Total property, plant and equipment	116,526	115,446
Intangible assets		
Software	1,798	1,954
Goodwill	37,123	35,982
Other	3,943	4,195
Total intangible assets	42,866	42,132
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	20,238	21,784
Retirement benefit asset	2,547	2,573
Other	11,501	11,582
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(600)	(618)
Total investments and other assets	33,687	35,322
Total non-current assets	193,079	192,902
Total assets	399,360	391,996

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of June 30, 2025
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	125,146	120,234
Electronically recorded obligations - operating	8,151	8,159
Short-term borrowings	22,534	25,175
Current portion of bonds payable	303	293
Current portion of long-term borrowings	16,237	15,797
Income taxes payable	4,674	2,070
Contract liabilities	555	683
Provision for bonuses	3,056	1,548
Other	27,932	30,327
Total current liabilities	208,593	204,291
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	369	324
Long-term borrowings	74,544	71,596
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	793	771
Retirement benefit liability	1,752	1,802
Asset retirement obligations	1,035	1,001
Other	20,616	20,320
Total non-current liabilities	99,112	95,817
Total liabilities	307,705	300,108
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	9,224	9,224
Capital surplus	1,581	1,590
Retained earnings	71,258	70,783
Treasury shares	(1)	(1)
Total shareholders' equity	82,063	81,597
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	6,579	7,300
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(180)	(217)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	698	643
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	7,098	7,725
Non-controlling interests	2,493	2,563
Total net assets	91,654	91,887
Total liabilities and net assets	399,360	391,996

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income

Three Months Ended June 30

(Millions of yen)

	For the three months ended June 30, 2024	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Net sales	239,760	256,297
Cost of sales	211,368	225,104
Gross profit	28,392	31,192
Selling, general and administrative expenses	26,025	27,712
Operating profit	2,366	3,480
Non-operating income		
Interest and dividend income	103	126
Purchase discounts	20	22
Foreign exchange gains	201	-
Other	425	485
Total non-operating income	751	633
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	193	320
Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method	57	30
Foreign exchange losses	-	156
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	24	5
Other	77	88
Total non-operating expenses	352	602
Ordinary profit	2,765	3,511
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	3	9
Total extraordinary income	3	9
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on sale and retirement of non-current assets	7	0
Impairment losses	7	-
Total extraordinary losses	14	0
Profit before income taxes	2,754	3,520
Income taxes - current	2,074	1,999
Income taxes - deferred	(530)	(78)
Total income taxes	1,543	1,920
Profit	1,210	1,599
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	252	133
Profit attributable to owners of parent	958	1,466

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Three Months Ended June 30

(Millions of yen)

	For the three months ended June 30, 2024	For the three months ended June 30, 2025
Profit	1,210	1,599
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(1,025)	718
Foreign currency translation adjustment	10	(37)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(26)	(55)
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	5	8
Total other comprehensive income	(1,035)	634
Comprehensive income	175	2,234
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	(98)	2,093
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	273	140